33

,4
91

)
(2

76
,9

72
)

(2
7,

32
3)

C
ap

ita
l E

xp
en

di
tu

re

K
U

S
D

(3
5,

00
0)

(3
5,

00
0)

(3
5,

00
00

(3
5,

00
0)

(3

5,
00

0)
(3

5,
00

0)
(3

5,
00

0)
(3

5,
00

0)
(3

5,
00

0)

(2
,0

00
)

N
et

 F
re

e
C

as
h

K

U
SD

29
0,

64
2

28
8,

41
9

31
1,

59
6

22
1,

39
3

17
7,

60
5

34
0,

25
9

32
2,

63
1

34
0,

31
4

17
8,

40
9

91
,1

85

955

MINERAL EXPERT'S REPORT: MUTANDA

04 May 2011
Report No. 12971-10171-3  130

The base case DCF model uses the values of the input parameters as described in Section 3.0. The
valuation of Mutanda as a whole is USD 3,089. The base case valuation of Glencore’s interest in Mutanda is
USD 1,318 million, with an upper limit of USD 1,483 million (discount rate of 8%, reflecting a high outlook)
and a lower limit of USD 1,067 million (discount rate of 14%, reflecting a low outlook).

Table 26 to Table 28 present the sensitivity of the NPV to changes in the discount rate applied and revenue,
capital expenditure and operating costs respectively.

Table 26: Sensitivity of NPV to discount rate and changes in metal prices
NPV
(USD million)

Change in metal prices
-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

D
is

co
un

t
R

at
e

8.0%   929   1,197   1,483   1,771   2,059
10.0%   829   1,064   1,318   1,572   1,826
12.0%   746   954   1,181   1,408   1,635
14.0%   676   862   1,067   1,272   1,476

Table 27: Sensitivity of NPV to discount rate and changes in operating costs
NPV
(USD million)

Change in operating costs
-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

D
is

co
un

t
R

at
e

8.0%   1,691   1,587   1,483   1,380   1,276
10.0%   1,499   1,408   1,318   1,227   1,137
12.0%   1,341   1,261   1,181   1,101   1,021
14.0%   1,209   1,138   1,067   996   925

Table 28: Sensitivity of NPV to discount rate and changes in capital expenditure
NPV
(USD million)

Change in capital expenditure
-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

D
is

co
un

t
R

at
e

8.0%   1,541   1,512   1,483   1,454   1,434
10.0%   1,372   1,345   1,318   1,290   1,272
12.0%   1,233   1,207   1,181   1,155   1,139
14.0%   1,116   1,091   1,067   1,042   1,027

The sensitivity of the base case valuation to all three factors is shown graphically in Figure 72.

956

MINERAL EXPERT'S REPORT: MUTANDA

04 May 2011
Report No. 12971-10171-3  131

Figure 72: The sensitivity of Base Case NPV to changes in metal price, opex and capex

The project is most sensitive to metal prices – a 1% increase/decrease in metal prices causes a USD 25
million increase/decrease in NPV. A 1% increase/decrease in operating costs causes a USD 9 million
decrease/ increase in NPV. The project is least sensitive to changes in capital expenditure – a 1%
increase/decrease causes a USD 3 million decrease/ increase in NPV.

11.0 RISK ANALYSIS
The Competent Persons involved in the technical analysis of the project were briefed to identify and
document project risks during the course of their work.